Total business-type activities 718,141,707   722,157,343   -   19,983,000

TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 984,939,374$  742,897,340   38,425,404$   21,455,538$

COMPONENT UNITS
Airport authority 13,051,583$   10,115,038$   -$   9,508,125$
Transportation authority 22,484,344   6,916,655   7,518,673   6,102,555

TOTAL COMPONENT UNITS 35,535,927$   17,031,693$   7,518,673$   15,610,680$

General revenues:
Property taxes
Other taxes

Liquor and beer taxes
Hotel-Motel tax
Local gross receipts tax
Franchise taxes
Other taxes

Grants and contributions not allocated to specific programs:
County-wide sales taxes
City allocation of state sales taxes
City allocation of state income taxes
City allocation of other shared taxes

Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets

Transfers

   Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position - beginning, as previously reported

Prior period adjustment

Net position, as restated

Net position, ending

The Notes to Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

Functions/Programs

A - 2

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units

(50,375,377)$   -$   (50,375,377)$   -$
(86,176,712)   -   (86,176,712)   -
(45,552,849)   -   (45,552,849)   -
(17,840,520)   -   (17,840,520)   -

548,732   -   548,732   -
(6,763,002)   -   (6,763,002)   -

(206,159,728)   -   (206,159,728)   -

-   13,636,000   13,636,000   -
-   825,418   825,418   -
-   (114,833)   (114,833)   -
-   4,376,677   4,376,677   -
-   3,764,760   3,764,760   -
-   1,510,614   1,510,614   -

-   23,998,636   23,998,636   -

(206,159,728)   23,998,636   (182,161,092)   -

-   -   -   6,571,580
-   -   -   (1,946,461)

-   -   -   4,625,119

129,150,158   -   129,150,158   -

7,606,723   -   7,606,723   -
5,004,320   -   5,004,320   -
4,231,661   -   4,231,661   -
4,115,338   -   4,115,338   -

69,598   -   69,598   -

51,317,413   -   51,317,413   -
11,589,961   -   11,589,961   -

4,399,313   -   4,399,313   -
3,256,513   -   3,256,513   -
1,069,002   1,055,895   2,124,897   75,109

-   388,268   388,268   2,005,586
890,681   (4,150,506)   (3,259,825)   -

1,363,048   (1,363,048)   -   -

224,063,729   (4,069,391)   219,994,338   2,080,695

17,904,001   19,929,245   37,833,246   6,705,814

1,334,838,462   561,787,018   1,896,625,480   121,020,630

(19,897,334)   (9,993,958)   (29,891,292)   -

1,314,941,128   551,793,060   1,866,734,188   121,020,630

1,332,845,129$ 571,722,305$   1,904,567,434$ 127,726,444$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

A - 3

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units

(50,375,377)$   -$   (50,375,377)$   -$
(86,176,712)   -   (86,176,712)   -
(45,552,849)   -   (45,552,849)   -
(17,840,520)   -   (17,840,520)   -

548,732   -   548,732   -
(6,763,002)   -   (6,763,002)   -

(206,159,728)   -   (206,159,728)   -

-   13,636,000   13,636,000   -
-   825,418   825,418   -
-   (114,833)   (114,833)   -
-   4,376,677   4,376,677   -
-   3,764,760   3,764,760   -
-   1,510,614   1,510,614   -

-   23,998,636   23,998,636   -

(206,159,728)   23,998,636   (182,161,092)   -

-   -   -   6,571,580
-   -   -   (1,946,461)

-   -   -   4,625,119

129,150,158   -   129,150,158   -

7,606,723   -   7,606,723   -
5,004,320   -   5,004,320   -
4,231,661   -   4,231,661   -
4,115,338   -   4,115,338   -

69,598   -   69,598   -

51,317,413   -   51,317,413   -
11,589,961   -   11,589,961   -

4,399,313   -   4,399,313   -
3,256,513   -   3,256,513   -
1,069,002   1,055,895   2,124,897   75,109

-   388,268   388,268   2,005,586
890,681   (4,150,506)   (3,259,825)   -

1,363,048   (1,363,048)   -   -

224,063,729   (4,069,391)   219,994,338   2,080,695

17,904,001   19,929,245   37,833,246   6,705,814

1,334,838,462   561,787,018   1,896,625,480   121,020,630

(19,897,334)   (9,993,958)   (29,891,292)   -

1,314,941,128   551,793,060   1,866,734,188   121,020,630

1,332,845,129$ 571,722,305$   1,904,567,434$ 127,726,444$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

A - 3

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Other Total
Capital Governmental Governmental

General Projects Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 31,798,057$   24,655,636$   16,241,988$   72,695,681$
Investments 25,551,977   -   3,956,828   29,508,805
Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:

Property taxes 117,724,963   -   -   117,724,963
Other taxes 11,176,072   -   985,684   12,161,756
Accounts receivable -   15,785   -   15,785
Notes 1,909,584   1,618,931   16,132,472   19,660,987
Other 2,263,989   73,973   105,965   2,443,927

Due from other funds -   204,418   242,565   446,983
Due from component units 224,243   -   -   224,243
Due from other governments 22,671,701   12,025   3,478,597   26,162,323
Inventories 934,888   -   -   934,888
Prepaid items 8,000   961,613   11,675   981,288

Total assets 214,263,474$  27,542,381$   41,155,774$   282,961,629$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
Accounts payable 4,543,202$   3,035,306$   1,365,177$   8,943,685$
Accrued payroll 4,475,387   -   463,487   4,938,874

Due to other funds -   242,565   204,418   446,983
Due to other governments 621,007   34,898   -   655,905
Contracts payable -   191,299   -   191,299
Unearned grants revenue 11,642   -   721,066   732,708

Total liabilities 9,651,238   3,504,068   2,754,148   15,909,454

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 116,169,486   -   -   116,169,486
Unavailable revenue - other local taxes 10,197,686   -   546,728   10,744,414
Unavailable revenue - shared tax revenue 8,252,465   -   404,407   8,656,872
Unavailable revenue - loans 147,000   -   17,403,653   17,550,653

Total deferred inflows of resources 134,766,637   -   18,354,788   153,121,425

Nonspendable 2,852,473   1,618,932   3,968,503   8,439,908
Restricted 7,567,786   22,419,381   9,657,950   39,645,117
Committed 733,927   -   5,466,410   6,200,337
Assigned 3,111,037   -   953,975   4,065,012
Unassigned 55,580,376   -   -   55,580,376

Total fund balances 69,845,599   24,038,313   20,046,838   113,930,750

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources

and fund balances 214,263,474$  27,542,381$   41,155,774$   282,961,629$

The Notes to Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

June 30, 2013

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

FUND BALANCES

A - 4

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Other Total
Capital Governmental Governmental

General Projects Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 31,798,057$   24,655,636$   16,241,988$   72,695,681$
Investments 25,551,977   -   3,956,828   29,508,805
Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:

Property taxes 117,724,963   -   -   117,724,963
Other taxes 11,176,072   -   985,684   12,161,756
Accounts receivable -   15,785   -   15,785
Notes 1,909,584   1,618,931   16,132,472   19,660,987
Other 2,263,989   73,973   105,965   2,443,927

Due from other funds -   204,418   242,565   446,983
Due from component units 224,243   -   -   224,243
Due from other governments 22,671,701   12,025   3,478,597   26,162,323
Inventories 934,888   -   -   934,888
Prepaid items 8,000   961,613   11,675   981,288

Total assets 214,263,474$  27,542,381$   41,155,774$   282,961,629$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
Accounts payable 4,543,202$   3,035,306$   1,365,177$   8,943,685$
Accrued payroll 4,475,387   -   463,487   4,938,874

Due to other funds -   242,565   204,418   446,983
Due to other governments 621,007   34,898   -   655,905
Contracts payable -   191,299   -   191,299
Unearned grants revenue 11,642   -   721,066   732,708

Total liabilities 9,651,238   3,504,068   2,754,148   15,909,454

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 116,169,486   -   -   116,169,486
Unavailable revenue - other local taxes 10,197,686   -   546,728   10,744,414
Unavailable revenue - shared tax revenue 8,252,465   -   404,407   8,656,872
Unavailable revenue - loans 147,000   -   17,403,653   17,550,653

Total deferred inflows of resources 134,766,637   -   18,354,788   153,121,425

Nonspendable 2,852,473   1,618,932   3,968,503   8,439,908
Restricted 7,567,786   22,419,381   9,657,950   39,645,117
Committed 733,927   -   5,466,410   6,200,337
Assigned 3,111,037   -   953,975   4,065,012
Unassigned 55,580,376   -   -   55,580,376

Total fund balances 69,845,599   24,038,313   20,046,838   113,930,750

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources

and fund balances 214,263,474$  27,542,381$   41,155,774$   282,961,629$

The Notes to Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

June 30, 2013

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

FUND BALANCES

A - 4

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2013

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
on page A-1:

Fund balances - total governmental funds 113,930,750$

1,489,305,112

24,090,467

5,405,084

7,418,651

40,250,557

(31,381,724)

(1,320,542)

[…]

outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and
liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously
reported as assets and liabilities.  The result of implementation was a direct adjustment to net position, in the amount
of $2,285,251 in governmental activities and $2,155,612 in business-type activities to eliminate bond issue costs.

In addition, an adjustment of $17,612,083 was made to governmental activities net position due to economic
development loans that were previously included as earned revenue at June 30, 2012.

The aggregate impact of these adjustments is shown on the face of the financial statements.  Details of the
adjustments are as follows:

Government-
wide

Activities
Beginning balance, as previously reported $ 1,334,838,462
Prior period adjustment:
   Change in accounting principle (GASB 65) (2,285,251)
   Unearned economic development loans (17,612,083)
Beginning balance, as restated $ 1,314,941,128

Business-
Inteceptor Water Quality Downtown type

Sewer System Solid Waste Management Redevelopment Activities
Beginning balance, as previously reported $ 257,833,992 $ (3,081,771) $ 45,993,051 $ - $300,745,272
Prior period adjustment:
   Change in accounting principle (GASB 61) - - - (7,838,346) (7,838,346)
   Change in accounting principle (GASB 65) (514,492) (212,551) (85,741) (1,342,828) (2,155,612)
Beginning balance, as restated $ 257,319,500 $ (3,294,322) $ 45,907,310 $ (9,181,174) $290,751,314

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

June 30, 2013

Actuarial

Valuation Date

Actuarial Value

of Assets

Actuarial

Accrued

Liability (AAL)

- Entry Age

Unfunded AAL

(UAAL)

Funded

Ratio

Annual

Covered

Payroll

UAAL as a

Percentage of

Covered

Payroll

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA ADMINISTERED PLANS

  General Pension Plan
   January 1, 2013 253,442,165$  287,753,658$  34,311,493$  88.08% 56,270,053$ 60.98%
   January 1, 2012 246,465,076   289,703,203   43,238,127   85.08% 57,976,515  74.58%
   January 1, 2011 240,535,112   277,993,458   37,458,346   86.53% 57,061,358  65.65%
   January 1, 2010 237,386,130   265,993,912   28,607,782   89.24% 58,140,286  49.20%
   January 1, 2009 220,035,854   255,973,845   35,937,991   85.96% 59,645,747  60.25%
   January 1, 2008 241,197,693   231,841,794   (9,355,899)   104.04% 56,581,858  -16.54%

  Fire and Police Pension Fund
   January 1, 2013 258,596,818$  408,278,814$  149,681,996$ 63.34% 37,215,933$ 402.20%
   January 1, 2012 258,421,800   390,214,388   131,792,588  66.23% 37,288,914  353.44%
   January 1, 2011 269,345,372   374,289,017   104,943,645  71.96% 34,940,022  300.35%
   January 1, 2010 265,201,631   358,088,214   92,886,583   74.06% 34,573,261  268.67%
   January 1, 2009 250,144,973   327,638,030   77,493,057   76.35% 34,715,838  223.22%
   January 1, 2008 256,179,955   316,806,281   60,626,326   80.86% 33,237,063  182.41%

  Other Postemployment Benefits
   January 1, 2012 19,853,844$   146,748,770$  126,894,926$ 13.53% 95,280,557$ 133.18%
   January 1, 2010 5,045,878   148,187,287   143,141,409  3.41% 89,710,458  159.56%
   July 1, 2008 4,539,440   192,053,979   187,514,539  2.36% 78,155,219  239.93%
   July 1, 2006 -   228,471,342   228,471,342  0.00% 76,239,946  299.67%

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

  Pension Plan
   August 1, 2012 31,150,374$   43,676,939$   12,526,565$  71.32% 31,045,236$ 40.35%
   August 1, 2011 30,759,123   38,848,691   8,089,568   79.18% 28,703,496  28.18%
   August 1, 2010 30,515,812   37,496,128   6,980,316   81.38% 28,267,080  24.69%
   August 1, 2009 30,258,990   34,298,562   4,039,572   88.22% 25,629,444  15.76%
   August 1, 2008 30,645,150   36,740,034   6,094,884   83.41% 24,324,576  25.06%

  Other Postemployment Benefits
   July 1, 2012 15,044,942$   25,462,868$   10,417,927$  59.10% 32,044,908$ 32.50%
   July 1, 2011 14,603,955   24,666,875   10,062,920   59.20% 29,998,416  33.50%
   July 1, 2010 13,080,897   23,128,254   10,047,357   56.60% 28,267,080  35.50%
   July 1, 2009 13,050,792   24,043,991   10,993,199   54.20% 25,629,444  42.90%
   July 1, 2008 14,675,085   26,264,078   11,588,993   55.80% 24,324,576  47.60%

B - 1

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

June 30, 2013

Actuarial

Valuation Date

Actuarial Value

of Assets

Actuarial

Accrued

Liability (AAL)

- Entry Age

Unfunded AAL

(UAAL)

Funded

Ratio

Annual

Covered

Payroll

UAAL as a

Percentage of

Covered

Payroll

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA ADMINISTERED PLANS

  General Pension Plan
   January 1, 2013 253,442,165$  287,753,658$  34,311,493$  88.08% 56,270,053$ 60.98%
   January 1, 2012 246,465,076   289,703,203   43,238,127   85.08% 57,976,515  74.58%
   January 1, 2011 240,535,112   277,993,458   37,458,346   86.53% 57,061,358  65.65%
   January 1, 2010 237,386,130   265,993,912   28,607,782   89.24% 58,140,286  49.20%
   January 1, 2009 220,035,854   255,973,845   35,937,991   85.96% 59,645,747  60.25%
   January 1, 2008 241,197,693   231,841,794   (9,355,899)   104.04% 56,581,858  -16.54%

  Fire and Police Pension Fund
   January 1, 2013 258,596,818$  408,278,814$  149,681,996$ 63.34% 37,215,933$ 402.20%
   January 1, 2012 258,421,800   390,214,388   131,792,588  66.23% 37,288,914  353.44%
   January 1, 2011 269,345,372   374,289,017   104,943,645  71.96% 34,940,022  300.35%
   January 1, 2010 265,201,631   358,088,214   92,886,583   74.06% 34,573,261  268.67%
   January 1, 2009 250,144,973   327,638,030   77,493,057   76.35% 34,715,838  223.22%
   January 1, 2008 256,179,955   316,806,281   60,626,326   80.86% 33,237,063  182.41%

  Other Postemployment Benefits
   January 1, 2012 19,853,844$   146,748,770$  126,894,926$ 13.53% 95,280,557$ 133.18%
   January 1, 2010 5,045,878   148,187,287   143,141,409  3.41% 89,710,458  159.56%
   July 1, 2008 4,539,440   192,053,979   187,514,539  2.36% 78,155,219  239.93%
   July 1, 2006 -   228,471,342   228,471,342  0.00% 76,239,946  299.67%

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

  Pension Plan
   August 1, 2012 31,150,374$   43,676,939$   12,526,565$  71.32% 31,045,236$ 40.35%
   August 1, 2011 30,759,123   38,848,691   8,089,568   79.18% 28,703,496  28.18%
   August 1, 2010 30,515,812   37,496,128   6,980,316   81.38% 28,267,080  24.69%
   August 1, 2009 30,258,990   34,298,562   4,039,572   88.22% 25,629,444  15.76%
   August 1, 2008 30,645,150   36,740,034   6,094,884   83.41% 24,324,576  25.06%

  Other Postemployment Benefits
   July 1, 2012 15,044,942$   25,462,868$   10,417,927$  59.10% 32,044,908$ 32.50%
   July 1, 2011 14,603,955   24,666,875   10,062,920   59.20% 29,998,416  33.50%
   July 1, 2010 13,080,897   23,128,254   10,047,357   56.60% 28,267,080  35.50%
   July 1, 2009 13,050,792   24,043,991   10,993,199   54.20% 25,629,444  42.90%
   July 1, 2008 14,675,085   26,264,078   11,588,993   55.80% 24,324,576  47.60%

B - 1

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA ADMINISTERED PLANS

Year

ended

June 30

Annual

Required

Contribution

Percentage

Contributed

Annual

Required

Contribution

Percentage

Contributed

Annual

Required

Contribution

Percentage

Contributed

2013 7,806,000$  97.4% 11,859,505$ 100.7% 12,857,800$ 100.0%

2012 7,203,000   92.8% 9,692,292   102.4% 14,288,701  100.0%

2011 6,302,882   69.4% 8,613,696   95.6% 13,838,396  100.0%

2010 3,780,000   100.0% 7,903,392   105.9% 18,459,218  57.3%